764 J .  Org. Chem.  1990, 55, 764-766
Supplementary Material Available: Tables of bond dis-
tances, bond angles, and  positional and  thermal parameters for
hydrogen and  non-hydrogen atoms (9 pages). Ordering infor-
mation is given on any  current masthead page.
Isolation and Unusual Stability of a New
Macrocyclic Polyamine Containing a
Phthalimidine

W
t(61
Figure 1. Perspective view of 7 with atom-numbering system.
Hydrogen atoms except those bound to nitrogen atoms are not
drawn for clarity. Important bond lengths (A) (average standard
deviation, 0.003 A) and bond angles (deg) (average standard
deviation, 0.2') are as follows: C (12)-N(13) 1.456, N(13)-C(14)
1.453, C(16)4(22) 1.487, N(13)-C(22) 1.362, C(22)-0(23) 1.224,
C(17)-C(18) 1.513, C(18)-N(l) 1.455; N(l)-C(l8)-C(l7) 116.0,
C(16)-C(17)-(18) 122.3, C(17)-C(16)-C(22) 129.1, C(16)-C-
(22)-O(23) 128.4, N(13)-C(22)-C(16) 105.9, C(12)-N(13)-C(14)
123.8, C( 14)-C( 15)-C( 16) 109.4, N( 13)-C( 14)-C( 15) 102.5.
Scheme I
7
HL
L ZnL
amide function for hydrolysis) also failed to facilitate the
cleavage. On the other hand, the nonmacrocyclic N-
methylphthalimidine (8) is readily hydrolyzed in acid.
Finally, macrocycle 7 is barely hydrolyzed to 9 (identified
by thin layer chromatography, IR, and NMR spectra), after
being refluxed with equivalent KOH in an  aqueous solu-
tion for 44 h. Indeed, 9 is in rapid equilibrium with 7 and
rapidly reverses to this form on protonation. In particular,
it is important to note that attempts to convert the alkaline
salt 9 to free form 3 in neutral to weak acidic solution
always failed and ended in production of 7. These ob-
servations suggest t t a t  the location of the carbonyl in 7
unusually close to the benzyl nitrogens in the macrocyclic
I
Q 7 -
I I I I .
0 1  2 3 4 5
a ( O H - )
Figure 2. Potentiometric titration curves of 7.4HC104 (a, -) and
in the presence of equimolar Zn2+ (b, - -  -) or Cu2+ (c, ---1. Curve
a: 1 mol of base per mol of ligand.
cavity destabilizes 3 and favors the alternative intramo-
lecular amidation of 7. More elaborate work on the
properties of various salts of 9 is continuing.
(no 3)
K+
9 7
Experimental Section
'H NMR spectra were obtained on a Hitachi R-40 high-reso-
lution NMR spectrometer (90 MHz, 35 "C, Me@ reference) and
a JEOL GX-400 spectrometer (400 MHz, 35 "C, Me4Si reference).
IR and mass spectra were obtained on Shimadzu FTIR-4200 and
JEOL JMS-OlSG-2 instruments, respectively. Column chro-
matography was carried out on silica gel (Wakogel C-300). pH
was measured with an Orion Research Model 811 pH meter.
Potentiometric titrations were conducted in the usual manner
as described before.6 UV spectra were recorded on a Hitachi
U-3200 double-beam spectrophotometer at 25 "C.
X-ray Crystal Study. Intensities of 2961 unique reflections
in the region of 0.2 < 20 < 130 were measured on a Rigaku AFC-5
diffractometer, using Cu-K, radiation, and were corrected for
absorption effects by use of North's m e t h ~ d . ~  The structure was
solved by the direct method and refined by a block-diagonal
least-squares technique on a FACOM M-340R computer to R and
Rw = 0.051 and 0.078, respectively, for 2631 observed reflections
with IFoI > 347,). Crystal data for 7: C17H27N501, M = 317.4,
monoclinic, space group P2,/c, a = 9.431 (l), b = 24.684 (3), and
1.212 g ~ m - ~ .
Synthesis: N-Methylphthalimidine (8). N-Methyl-